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[bookmark: _GoBack]KITTY HAWK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES
February 10, 2014 - 4:00 p.m.
Kitty Hawk Municipal Building


AGENDA
1.	Call to Order / Attendance
2.	Approval of Minutes from November 20, 2013 Meeting
3.	Swearing In of Speakers
**Note:  The Board of Adjustment is a quasi-judicial body and anyone participating in a public hearing before the Board must be sworn in prior to speaking. When appearing before the Board, please state your name and address for the record and address the Board members in a courteous manner.
4.	5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail – Section 42-247(d)(4) of the Town Code establishes a maximum lot coverage of 30% in the Beach Residential (BR-1) zoning district. The applicant is requesting a variance of 1.23% from the maximum lot coverage requirement in order to construct a handicap ramp that would increase the property’s lot coverage to 31.23%.
	a.	Public Hearing
	b.	Board Deliberation & Decision
5.	4633 Tamarack Drive – Section 42-247(d)(3) of the Town Code establishes a minimum side building setback of 12.5 feet for residences between 3,001–3,500 square feet in size in the Beach Residential (BR-1) zoning district. The applicant is requesting a variance of 1.5 feet from the minimum side setback requirement in order to construct additional heated area within the existing building footprint on the bottom floor of the residence. The larger residence would be set back 11.0 feet from the southern side property line. 
	a.	Public Hearing
	b.	Board Deliberation & Decision
6.	Discussion of Alternate Member Participation in Proceedings
7.	Other Business:
		a.	Chairman Spencer
		b.	Board of Adjustment Members
		c.	Town Attorney
		d.	Planning Director
8.	Adjourn


1.	CALL TO ORDER / ATTENDANCE

Chairman Spencer called the meeting to order at approximately 4:00 p.m., followed by Clerk Morris calling roll. 

	BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:	Matthew Spencer, Chairman / Barbara Connery, Vice Chair
								Pat Forrester / Jim Geraghty / David Morton / Chris Jenkins, Alternate 

	BOARD MEMBER ABSENT:		Gary Muir, Alternate

	STAFF PRESENT:	Joe Heard, Director of Planning and Inspections / Steve Michael, Town Attorney 
Lynn Morris, Town Clerk 
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After roll call, as a legal procedure, Chairman Spencer stated non-voting members cannot participation in the Board’s discussion. It has been the Board’s practice in the past that alternate non‑voting members could contribute to the discussion although not participate in the deliberation and vote. 


2.	APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM NOVEMBER 20, 2013 MEETING

With hearing no corrections or changes the minutes of the last meeting, Chairman Spencer moved that the Board approve the minutes of the November 20, 2013 meeting as drafted. A second was given by VC Connery. The motion carried unanimously, 5‑0.  Upon the vote, the Chair signed the minutes as approved. 


3.	SWEARING IN OF SPEAKERS

Chairman Spencer invited persons participating in the variance hearing for agenda item #4 to come forward. Town Clerk Lynn Morris swore in by oath those persons who would be offering testimony during the public hearing:  
· Jeff Ballard, B&B Contractors – representing the applicant
· Joe Heard, Director of Planning and Inspections for the Town of Kitty Hawk

For agenda item #5, the Clerk swore in by oath the following persons:
· Sam Moore, Soundside Construction – representing the applicant
· Joe Heard, Director of Planning and Inspections for the Town of Kitty Hawk

The Chair then moved the agenda forward, proceeding next with the Planner presenting staff testimony. 


4.	5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail – Section 42-247(d)(4) of the Town Code establishes a maximum lot coverage of 30% in the Beach Residential (BR-1) zoning district. The applicant is requesting a variance of 1.23% from the maximum lot coverage requirement in order to construct a handicap ramp that would increase the property’s lot coverage to 31.23%.

a.	Public Hearing.  Joe Heard, the Director of Planning and Inspections, noted for the record a copy of the legal advertisement has been provided to the Town Clerk. The legal notice appeared in The Coastland Times on January 23, 2014, properly advertising the hearing for the subject application (meeting the required 15 days prior). Clerk Morris was also given verification of the Notice of Public Hearing having been mailed to the applicant and adjoining property owners on January 24, 2014. The subject property was properly posted on January 24, 2014 with a sign advertising the public hearing.

Said Notice of Public Hearing is entered into this record of review:

THE TOWN OF KITTY HAWK
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE is hereby given that the Kitty Hawk Board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing on Monday, February 10, 2014, at 4:00 p.m., at the Kitty Hawk Town Hall, 101 Veterans Memorial Drive in the Town of Kitty Hawk, Dare County, North Carolina, concerning the following variance application: 
Application for a variance of 1.23%  from the maximum lot coverage requirement in Section 42-247(d)(4) of the Town Code in order to construct a handicap ramp that would increase the property’s lot coverage to 31.23% at 5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail. Presently, the maximum lot coverage in the Beach Residential (BR-1) zoning district is 30%. 
During the public hearing, all interested persons will be given the opportunity to comment on the above referenced matter.  The Board of Adjustment may thereafter act upon the proposed variance application, which action may include approval, denial, approval with conditions, modification, or deferral of action until a subsequent meeting.
For more information about the proposed variance or Board of Adjustment meeting, please contact Joe Heard with the Planning & Inspections Department at (252)261-3552. 


The Planner reviewed with the Board his staff memorandum dated February 10, 2014, which details the variance request and submitted exhibits. Said memo is entered into the record:

Requested Action
Application for a variance of 1.23% from the maximum lot coverage standards in Section 42-247(d)(4) of the Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code in order to approve a 4’ x 25’ handicap accessible ramp that has been constructed on the rear of the residence at 5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail.  Presently, the maximum coverage permitted in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district is 30% for all areas of a lot covered by buildings, decks, parking areas, driveways, sidewalks, and other impervious surfaces.

Legal Notice
1/23/14 – Legal advertisement published in The Coastland Times.
1/24/14 – Mailings sent to applicant and adjoining property owners.
1/24/14 – Subject property posted with sign.

Supporting Documentation

Applicants’ Exhibit:
The applicants have submitted a variance application and site plan. 
Exhibit A – As-built survey of existing conditions at 5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail by surveyor Wesley Meekins, dated August 16, 2005.  The applicant has sketched the location and dimensions of the handicap ramp on this plan, as well as an existing ADA accessible walkway constructed after the original survey and the location of a hot tub on the rear porch of the residence.

Staff Exhibits:
Staff has submitted the following photographs as additional exhibits for the Board’s consideration:
Exhibit 1 – Photograph of the front of the residence, taken by Planning Director Joe Heard on January 28, 2014 from the southeast corner of the property.  This view shows the concrete walkway approved by a variance in 2009.
Exhibit 2 – Photograph of the rear of the residence, taken by Planning Director Joe Heard on January 28, 2014 from the west.  This view shows the location of the handicap accessible ramp.
Exhibit 3 – Photograph of the rear deck and handicap accessible ramp, taken by Planning Director Joe Heard on January 28, 2014 from the south.

Ordinance References
Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code, Section 42-247(d)(4):
“The maximum allowable lot coverage by principal use and all accessory structures is thirty (30) percent.”   (This section sets maximum lot coverage standards in the BR-1 zoning district.)
Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code, Section 42-1:
“Lot coverage means a measure of the developed intensity of land use.  This includes, but is not limited to, all areas covered by buildings, parking areas, accessory structures, driveways, roads, sidewalks, and any area of concrete or asphalt.”  (This section provides a definition for lot coverage.)

Prior Variance Request
At its meeting on June 3, 2009, the Kitty Hawk Board of Adjustment found that all criteria had been met and granted a variance of 0.43% to the applicant in order to construct a 4’ x 32’ handicap accessible walkway that runs from the front to the rear along the southern side of the residence.  
During the discussion, the following testimony (taken directly from the approved minutes for the meeting) was offered regarding the applicant’s physical handicap: “Mr. Whittle offered that the subject house was built in 2005, at a time when he could still walk after having been diagnosed (in 2001) with a brain tumor. In 2006, a biopsy left him unable to walk with his left side becoming handicapped (this occurring after having gone through three surgeries since diagnosis). Though being able to walk with assistance, it is impractical to walk on a sandy surface, and he gets around best by a wheelchair or scooter, which is the reason for the concrete walkway request.”

Background Information
· The residence at 5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail was constructed for the applicants in 2005.
· The property owners are not full-time residents of 5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail, but have spent up to a few months of the year in the residence.  The property is rented out at other times of the year.
· An as-built survey completed on August 16, 2005 documents all of the existing improvements on the property, including the residence, driveway, and swimming pool.  At that time, the survey notes the lot had the maximum 30.0% coverage.
· In 2009, the applicant obtained a variance of 0.43% in order to construct a 4’ x 32’ ADA accessible walkway from the front to the rear of the residence, allowing the existing lot coverage of 30.43%.
· Sometime after that date (estimated to have been in 2012), the applicants added a 4’ x 25’ handicap ramp providing access to the deck at the rear of the residence without obtaining an additional variance or building permit.  
· The ramp accesses the lower living area of the house and provides another means of access for Mr. Whittle, who has a physical handicap.  (NOTE: the residence also has an elevator for handicap access)  An existing 4’ x 5’ stairway was removed as part of the project, making the overall increase of 80 square feet.
· The installation of the handicap ramp has resulted in total lot coverage of 3,123 square feet, which would require a variance of 1.23%.
· The issue with the ramp was brought to the attention of the Planning & Inspections Department during initial discussions with a contractor about replacing the existing swimming pool.  The contractor expressed concerns that the swimming pool project would end up exceeding the maximum lot coverage due to the additional lot coverage that occurred when the handicap ramp was constructed.

ADA Standards
The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) states that a locality is required to reasonably accommodate disabled persons by modifying its zoning policies, practices and procedures and may not intentionally discriminate against disabled persons.  
The following information regarding ADA standards and zoning was taken from the Albemarle County Land Use Law Handbook.
A decision from the court case Dadian v. Village of Wilmette states:
“A public entity shall make reasonable modifications in policies, practices, or procedures when the modifications are necessary to avoid discrimination on the basis of disability, unless the public entity can demonstrate that making the modifications would fundamentally alter the nature of the service, program, or activity.”
The United States Department of Justice explains this requirement as follows:
“[Localities] are required to make reasonable modifications to policies, practices, or procedures to prevent discrimination on the basis of disability. Reasonable modifications can include modifications to local laws, ordinances, and regulations that adversely impact people with disabilities. For example, it may be a reasonable modification to grant a variance for zoning requirements and setbacks. In addition, [localities] may consider granting exceptions to the enforcement of certain laws as a form of reasonable modification. For example, a municipal ordinance banning animals from city health clinics may need to be modified to allow a blind individual who uses a service animal to bring the animal to a mental health counseling session.”
Reasonable accommodation is not mandated when zoning laws are applied in a non-discriminatory manner.  Whether a requested accommodation is reasonable is highly fact-specific and determined on a case-by-case basis by balancing the cost to the locality and the benefit to the disabled person.  Whether a requested accommodation is necessary requires a showing that the desired accommodation will affirmatively enhance a disabled person’s quality of life by ameliorating the effects of the disability.  The focus is on whether the accommodation in the case at hand would be so at odds with the purposes behind the rule that it would be a fundamental and unreasonable change.

Directions to the Subject Property
From Kitty Hawk Post Office, Hwy. 158 & Kitty Hawk Road, travel one block east on E. Kitty Hawk Road. Turn left onto N. Virginia Dare Trail. Travel approximately 2.0 miles north on N. Virginia Dare Trail. Pass the intersection with Maynard Street. 5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail is a shingle-sided house in the next block on the left.

A copy of Exhibit A was displayed during the hearing. 


The Planner stated staff has reviewed the proposed variance application and has provided its opinion and recommendations on the findings. Heard then reviewed the formal conclusions made by staff, which is being entered into the record:

STAFF FINDINGS – 5020 N. VIRGINIA DARE TRAIL

1.	Would an unnecessary hardship be created by strict application of the ordinance??
 Maybe.  Based on evidence presented at a prior variance hearing in 2009, the Board of Adjustment found that property owner Joseph Whittle has a legitimate disability that has created a need for handicap accessibility.  Application of the zoning ordinance standards for lot coverage would prevent the property owner from constructing the ramp in the manner and location in which it has been constructed.  However, there may have been other options for the design and location of the ramp that would have not necessitated a variance.  In addition, the applicant already has handicap access through use of a lift near the southeast corner of the residence.
The Board must find “Yes” to approve.

2.	Does the hardship result from conditions peculiar to the subject property, such as location, size, or topography? 
Yes.  The subject property is a nonconforming lot of only 10,000 square feet in size.  The lot coverage of the existing development on the property already exceeds the maximum permitted.  These factors place significant constraints on further development of the parcel, such as the handicap ramp.
The Board must find “Yes” to approve.

3.	Is the hardship a result of actions taken by the applicant or property owner? 
Yes.  The handicap ramp for which the variance is being sought was constructed by the property owners, without first obtaining a building permit, most likely in 2012.  As the owners had previously applied for and been granted a variance for lot coverage in 2009, they should have been aware of the lot coverage issues and necessity of obtaining a variance and permit prior to the project.
The Board must find “No” to approve.

4.	Is the requested variance in harmony with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance? 
Yes.  Lot coverage standards are generally established to limit the intensity of development, create open space, and improve stormwater management.  Allowing a variance exceeding the adopted requirements could be viewed as contrary to those objectives.  However, the zoning ordinance is not intended to supersede state or federal standards.  Under the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), the Town is required to make reasonable accommodations for disabled persons.  Granting a variance would be consistent with these kinds of accommodations.
The Board must find “Yes” to approve.
	
5.	Is the requested variance the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land, building, or structure?
No.  The handicap ramp is relatively minimal in width to accommodate wheelchair access.  When evaluating the site, staff noted that the ramp could have been located within the existing footprint of the rear deck.  The deck is wide enough to accommodate the ramp and still maintain its function as a deck.  However, this solution would require finding a new location for the existing hot tub on the deck.  It also appears possible that the ramp could have been redesigned to extend only halfway across the rear of the deck and double-back into the deck without affecting the hot tub, which would have require a smaller variance.
The Board must find “Yes” to approve.

Summary: 
It is staff’s opinion that the requested variance meets the standards of Findings 2 and 4.  Staff did not find in the applicant’s favor on Findings 1, 3, and 5.  Typically, under these circumstances, staff would recommend denial of the proposed maximum lot coverage variance.  However, as mentioned in Finding 4, the Town of Kitty Hawk is required, under the federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), to make “reasonable accommodations” for disabled persons.  Granting a minor variance from lot coverage standards in order to improve handicap access would be consistent with these kinds of accommodations.  Therefore, staff is recommending APPROVAL of the proposed variance.


At the end of the staff review, a procedural matter regarding the legal exchange of questions was clarified by the Town Attorney. Questions could be exchanged between the Board members and staff or the applicant’s representative. The applicant’s representative would also have the opportunity to interrogate, so to speak, the Town Planner. 

Ballard commended the great research done by the Town Planner, particularly with trying to figure out what had happened and trying to figure out a solution. Ballard also pointed out he did not build the handicap ramp but came to realize there was a problem when contracted to do other home projects for the applicant. 

In response to comments by the Planner, Ballard addressed the lift, saying it is not certified for a person but is for the purpose of lifting groceries, for example. Using the lift is not an option for handicap access. 
	It was agreed the ramp should have first gone through the proper permit process. However, Ballard indicated the amount of space used and the ramp’s placement was needed for making turns with the motorized chair the applicant uses. If the ramp had been built in two sections, it would have had to be wider for turns. Ballard offered he believes the current location is the only placement possible. The front area of the house is used for parking and is already tight. The primary intention is to get the applicant into his home, and the ramp which has been built serves that purpose. It was also explained by Ballard the applicant thought the ramp did not present a coverage issue, such as does a sidewalk. A family member constructed the ramp. 

The Chair summarized that the only point of disagreement with the Planner’s presentation is regarding the ramp, that the applicant’s representative does not see how it could have been built in a conforming manner. 

The floor was opened for questions by Board members. 

Directing attention to Exhibit 2, Morton asked about the stamped date of 1-28-14, if it includes the coverage percentages being discussed, particularly the pavers. Planner Heard explained the pavers go all the way around the pool, and Ballard indicated they will be removed in order to be in compliance. The pavers were added after the original survey. As to the Planner’s calculation of lot coverage and what the applicant is requesting a variance for, it includes the removal of the pavers. 
	The concrete apron around the pool is part of the original 30% of approved coverage, Ballard pointed out. Upon question by Morton if removing part of the apron has been considered, since it is not required, Ballard responded consideration was given to such but the company which installed the pool does not recommend removal of the concrete because of electrical bonding and support for the pool. 

Morton then inquired, if the variance is approved, does the Board have the right to ask that something be attached to the deed which requires the handicap ramp be removed should ownership change? Attorney Michael explained that when a variance is granted, it runs with the land and stays with the property for as long as the approved conditions exist, and subsequent ownership may enjoy the benefit of the variance granted. 

Hearing no further questions or comments, Chairman Spencer closed the public hearing. 

b.	Board Deliberation & Decision. To open the discussion, Morton commented that even though he is not a contractor, he has seen a number of pools installed without a solid concrete apron, offering a portion of it could be removed. When Forrester indicated 3’ is required all the way around (per information from a building inspector), Morton disagreed and said removal of some of the concrete would put the applicant in compliance with lot coverage standards. 

If that were the case, Chairman Spencer responded, Ballard has the burden of showing the Board that such could be done. What is before the Board is a request for a variance of 1.23% with the assumption the pavers would be removed. The Chair then said he does not see how the Board could fashion eliminating the non-conformity, that the Board has to act upon the application’s request as presented. Though it would have been best if the property owner had gone to the Town for a building permit when the ramp was built, it is not the Board’s role to punish the applicant for not going to the Town. If the applicant had come before the Town to request the variance up front, Chairman Spencer offered he would have, more than likely, supported the request. The Chair also concurred with Ballard about there not being a better way to design the ramp, respecting, however, what the Planner offered in his staff findings. 

Chairman Spencer then stated he feels the variance should be granted because of the need for a ramp, even if the property owner had an elevator, to which Morton agreed. Morton added his questions were directed more to understand the Board’s parameters rather than whether or not the ramp should be allowed. 

Geraghty said a precedent for this situation has already been set, and VC Connery recognized it deals with this same property’s sidewalk. 

The Chair asked if the Board is offering a consensus to allow the variance request, noting he could still be persuaded if the variance should not be granted. With believing the applicant only has one reasonable access to the house, VC Conner indicated she agrees with the request, saying the variance’s square footage is relatively minor in scope. She then added that she would not want to defend rejecting the request. Forrester agreed with the variance request, although she noted it is clear the applicant should have obtained a permit for the ramp. VC Conner and Forrester then commented that many people do not understand why an open deck (which sheds rain water) is a lot coverage issue. Forrester added it would be too difficult to get the proper slope between the sliding door and the pool area, thus the way the ramp has been built is the better design. 

Hearing the comments as offered, Chairman Spencer moved the Board find in favor of the applicant as to issues #1 through #5, with the condition that the pavers be reduced as has been contemplated, that the pavers be removed so the total non-conformity is 1.23% and no more. VC Connery seconded. With a call for the vote, the motion carried unanimously, 5-0.  Time was approximately 4:39 p.m. 


5.	4633 Tamarack Drive – Section 42-247(d)(3) of the Town Code establishes a minimum side building setback of 12.5 feet for residences between 3,001–3,500 square feet in size in the Beach Residential (BR-1) zoning district. The applicant is requesting a variance of 1.5 feet from the minimum side setback requirement in order to construct additional heated area within the existing building footprint on the bottom floor of the residence. The larger residence would be set back 11.0 feet from the southern side property line. 

a.	Public Hearing.  In an opening statement, Planner Heard recognized this variance request is tricky to explain and understand, indicating he welcomes all questions during this hearing. 

Planner Heard next noted for the record that a copy of the legal advertisement has been provided to the Town Clerk. The legal notice appeared in The Coastland Times on January 23, 2014, properly advertising the hearing for the subject application (meeting the required 15 days prior). Clerk Morris was also given verification of the Notice of Public Hearing having been mailed to the applicant and adjoining property owners on January 24, 2014. The subject property was properly posted on January 24, 2014.

Said Notice of Public Hearing is entered into this record of review:

THE TOWN OF KITTY HAWK
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE is hereby given that the Kitty Hawk Board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing on Monday, February 10, 2014, at 4:00 p.m., at the Kitty Hawk Town Hall, 101 Veterans Memorial Drive in the Town of Kitty Hawk, Dare County, North Carolina, concerning the following variance application: 
Application for a variance of 1.5 feet from the minimum side building setback standards in Section 42-247 (d)(3) of the Town Code in order to construct an addition to the existing single‑family residence as close as eleven feet (11’) from the southern side property line at 4633 Tamarack Drive.  The proposed addition would be located underneath the existing residence and would not change the existing footprint of the building.  However, the proposed addition would increase the size of the residence and require a larger side setback than what presently exists.  The minimum building setback in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district is 10 feet for residences 3,000 sq. ft. or under in size and 12.5 feet from the side property lines for residences between 3,001-3,500 sq. ft. in size.
During the public hearing, all interested persons will be given the opportunity to comment on the above referenced matter.  The Board of Adjustment may thereafter act upon the proposed variance application, which action may include approval, denial, approval with conditions, modification, or deferral of action until a subsequent meeting.
For more information about the proposed variance or Board of Adjustment meeting, please contact Joe Heard with the Planning & Inspections Department at (252)261-3552. 


The Planner reviewed with the Board his staff memorandum dated February 10, 2014, which details the variance request and submitted exhibits. Said memo is entered into the record:

Requested Action
Application for a variance of 1.5 feet from the minimum southern side building setback standard in Section 42-247(d)(3) of the Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code in order to accommodate the construction of an addition that would increase the size of the existing residence at 4633 Tamarack Drive to more than 3,000 square feet.  Presently, the minimum building setback permitted in the Beach Residential (BR-1) district is 12.5 feet for residences with 3,001 to 3,500 square feet of heated area.  
Although the proposed addition itself would not encroach into the required minimum setback, the overall size of the residence would be increased to 3,259 square feet, which requires a larger side setback (12.5’), thus the need for the requested variance.

Legal Notice
1/23/14 – Legal advertisement published in The Coastland Times.
1/24/14 – Mailings sent to applicant and adjoining property owners.
1/24/14 – Subject property posted with sign.

Supporting Documentation

Applicants’ Exhibits:
The applicants have submitted a variance application, site plan, and floor plan for the proposed addition. 
Exhibit A – As-built survey of existing conditions at 4633 Tamarack Drive prepared by surveyor Gloria Rogers, dated September 18, 2013.  The survey shows the residence’s existing setback of 11.0 feet from the southern side property line and the current minimum setback requirement of ten feet (10’).
Exhibit B – Floor plan submitted on January 20, 2014 showing the proposed layout of the ground floor addition underneath the existing residence.

Staff Exhibits:
Staff has submitted the following photographs as additional exhibits for the Board’s consideration:
Exhibit 1 – Photograph of the front of the residence at 4633 Tamarack Drive, taken by Planning Director Joe Heard on January 28, 2014.  This view shows the open are underneath the existing residence.
Exhibit 2 – Photograph displaying a portion of the front and southern side of the residence at 4633 Tamarack Drive, taken on January 28, 2014.  This view shows the area between the side of the residence and the adjoining undeveloped parcel.

Ordinance References
Town of Kitty Hawk Zoning Code, Section 42-247(d)(3), Dimensional requirements:
The minimum yard setbacks shall be in accordance with the following chart:

	Dwelling Size
(in square feet)   
	Side Setback
(in feet)   
	Front and Rear
Setbacks (in feet)   

	3,000 and under   
	10   
	25   

	3,001--3,500   
	12.5   
	25   

	3,501--4,000   
	15   
	25   

	4,001--5,000   
	17.5   
	25   

	5,001--6,000   
	20   
	25   

	6,001 and over   
	25   
	25   



(This section sets minimum building setback standards in the BR-1 zoning district.)

Background Information
· The residence at 4633 Tamarack Drive was constructed in 1996.
· The current owners, Lloyd & Ellen Joynes, purchased the property recently, on July 18, 2013.
· The existing residence at 4633 Tamarack Drive is 2,759 square feet in size and located 11.0 feet from the southern side property line, which complies with the current side setback of ten feet (10’).  The residence is presently raised high enough to permit parking and storage space underneath the living area.
· The applicant is proposing an expansion of 500 square feet.  The proposed addition would be on the ground floor, toward the front and underneath the northern half of the residence.  The addition itself would not increase the footprint of the residence or encroach into the larger side setback of 12.5 feet.
· The proposed expansion would increase the overall size of the dwelling to 3,259 square feet, which would result in the greater side setback requirement (from 10 feet to 12.5 feet).
· The subject property is located in an X flood zone, which does not require structures to be elevated.  So, there are no issues with creating new heated space on the ground floor of the residence.

Similar Variance Request (2006)
In August 2006, the Kitty Hawk Board of Adjustment heard a very similar variance request for a residential property at 317 Oak Run.  Although the specifics of the applications vary, the type of variance and rationale is the same.  The property owner was seeking a variance to permit a 900 square foot addition underneath an existing residence, but the resulting size of the residence created the need for a larger side setback.  In this case, the Board of Adjustment members voted to deny the requested variance, making the following points in support of their decision:
· The applicant constructed the residence in its present location.
· The property could still be used reasonably without the variance.
· An addition of up to 780 square feet could be constructed without the need for a variance.
· Allowing the development of larger houses in phases to get around the setback requirements is contrary to the intent of the setback standards.

Directions to the Subject Property
From Kitty Hawk Post Office, Hwy. 158 & Kitty Hawk Road, travel approximately 1.5 miles north on N. Croatan Highway. Turn left onto Eckner Street. Travel nearly 0.3 mile. Turn left onto Tamarack Drive. 4633 Tamarack Drive is the second house on the left.


During the staff memo review, Planner Heard highlighted that the proposed construction would occur entirely within the confines of the existing footprint of the building. This is not a case where the property owners are proposing to increase the size of the footprint in any direction - all construction would occur underneath the existing structure. However, the Town of Kitty Hawk has a tiered setback system for side setbacks. As a structure gets larger in size, the Town requires greater side building setbacks. What would happen in this particular case is that constructing the proposed addition would kick the structure into a higher tier requirement for the side setback, causing the structure to be non-compliant. As long as the property owner complies with the building code, there would be nothing else that would limit the owner’s ability to complete the proposed project – no flood zone issues exist.  

When reviewing information regarding a similar case from 2006, Planner Heard noted the Board of Adjustment at that time denied the request, citing that allowing the development of larger houses in phases to get around the setback requirements is contrary to the intent of the setback standards. The example used during the review of that case illustrated how a contractor could find a loophole with the setback standards, that he could build a 3,000 sq. ft. residence and after receiving the certificate of occupancy request a variance to increase the size. 

After summarizing his staff memo, the Planner stated staff has reviewed the proposed variance application and has provided its opinion and recommendations on the findings. Heard then summarized the formal conclusions made by staff, which is being entered into the record:

STAFF FINDINGS – 4633 TAMARACK DRIVE 

1.	Would an unnecessary hardship be created by strict application of the ordinance?
 No.  The property is already used as a single-family residence 2,759 square feet in size and could even be expanded another 241 square feet without the need for the variance.  The proposed addition contains a game room, bathroom, laundry, and storage areas, all of which are presently housed within the existing residence.
The Board must find “Yes” to approve.

2.	Does the hardship result from conditions peculiar to the subject property, such as location, size, or topography? 
No.  The subject property is a conforming lot that exceeds minimum width requirements (80’ in width) and allows reasonable use of the property.  The location of the existing residence does present some constraints on the expansion of the residence.
The Board must find “Yes” to approve.

3.	Is the hardship a result of actions taken by the applicant or property owner? 
No.  The hardship is due to the existing location of the residence on the property.  The current property owners purchased the subject property in July 2013.  The residence was constructed in its current location and configuration by a previous owner in 1996.
The Board must find “No” to approve.

4.	Is the requested variance in harmony with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance? 
No.  The requested variance is the minimum necessary to accommodate the applicant’s proposal.  However, the property is already reasonably used as a 4 bedroom/4.5 bathroom single-family residence 2,759 square feet in size, which could even be expanded another 241 square feet without the need for the variance.
The Board must find “Yes” to approve.
	
5.	Is the requested variance the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land, building, or structure?
No.  The requested variance is the minimum necessary to accommodate the applicant’s proposal.  However, the property is already reasonably used as a 4 bedroom/4.5 bathroom single-family residence 2,759 square feet in size, which could even be expanded another 241 square feet without the need for the variance.
The Board must find “Yes” to approve.

Summary: 
It is staff’s opinion that the requested variance meets the standards of Finding 3.  However, as staff did not find in the applicant’s favor on Findings 1, 2, 4, and 5, staff is recommending DENIAL of the proposed side setback variance. 
 
KEY POINTS:	
Positive
· The requested variance is not a result of actions taken by the applicant.
Negative
· The subject property is a conforming lot that presents no particular physical constraints that create a hardship for development.
· The property already contains a sizable 4 bedroom/4.5 bathroom residence.  The proposed variance and addition are not necessary to make reasonable use of the property.
· Granting a variance to allow the development of a larger residence in phases (“after the fact” addition) would set a poor precedent and seems inconsistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the Town’s tiered side setback standards.


When addressing staff finding #4, Planner Heard added, “the Town of Kitty Hawk has adopted the tiered system of building setbacks to preserve a sense of proportion, to lessen the impact of larger houses on adjoining properties, and to limit the construction of large houses on small lots. Allowing the development of a larger residence, even if in phases, such as this is being proposed, to get around those requirements, would seem to be contrary to the intent of those setback standards.”

Chairman Spencer inquired if the Planner is aware of any municipality that bases its setback requirements on something other than square footage of living space, such as the footprint of the house or some other way of imposing setback requirements. Heard responded that a majority of the ordinances across the State of North Carolina typically have standard fixed distances – a certain distance on the front, a certain distance on the rear, and a certain distance on the sides. There are a number of communities, even others here on the Outer Banks, which use other factors in determining some of the setback distances. That is a practice that is used; however, the Planner noted, those factors do not deal with side setbacks. 

After the Planner’s reply, Chairman Spencer stated there are no exceptions - setbacks are determined solely by living space, and the proposed expansion would clearly take the structure into a higher tier of setbacks. Planner Heard then responded, “to be sure you understand my answer, what I’m saying, in most cases, there is no thought at all given to square footage. It is just a set figure. It’s 10’ on the side, it’s 25’ on the front … it doesn’t matter if you’re building a 1,000 sq. ft. building or a 10,000 sq. ft. building. Those are just standard setbacks. That is the most typical way that setback standards are applied throughout the State. There are certainly a number of other ways to do it. Again, there are communities out here on the Outer Banks that do that ….”

Chairman Spencer:  “… but, we’re not one of them ….”

Planner Heard:  “… we’re not one of them.”

The floor was then given to Sam Moore, with Soundside Construction. Moore said the proposal, to him, is a “real clear cut and dry addition we’re going to try to add under the house.” As far as the setback, on the south side where the addition would be closest to the property line, “we have way over the 12.5’ setback requirement that we’re asking for. We’re only going over on the other side … we’re just a foot short, so it’s not … we’re not protruding beyond the actual house cover as it is now. We’re just trying to put a little small addition right under the structure. Obviously, if we could pick the house up and move it one foot with very little expense, we could do that.” Moore described the uses for the additional space would be for a game and family room. A recent swimming pool installation required removal of part of the driveway in order to comply with lot coverage requirements. 

Moore mentioned the property owner has contacted a realtor about interest in purchasing the adjacent property. This option could provide the ability to conform. 

Moore noted Planner Heard has done a great job explaining the situation. Using a photograph, Moore briefly described the layout of the property, room available on the property, and a desire to ensure privacy to the neighbors. 

For the record, Planner Heard stated the setback on the north side of the property appears to be between 20’ to 21’ (the adjacent side which is developed with a residence). 

An opportunity was given for others to participate. With hearing no further questions or comments, the public hearing was closed. 

b.	Board Deliberation & Decision.  In opening the deliberation, Geraghty pointed out “the Board’s hands are tied,” recalling when the setback ordinance was developed:
“I remember when this ordinance was put into effect, because we had a lot of meetings about it. There was a compromise to try to still be able to put the smaller houses closer to the property line, when it came up, and this is what we, through the home builders and staff and everything, what we came up with when we did this ordinance.” 

Chairman Spencer replied he could see cases coming forward where someone wants to put addition living space above the footprint, and although it seems harmless, it still adds square footage, “and the Town Council does not see it that way.”

Reiteration was made by Geraghty there is no alternative for the Board to take action on, especially if following the intent of the ordinance. Forrester agreed the Board’s hands are tied, with Chairman Spencer offering he is finding it difficult to see the variance request as the remedy for an unnecessary hardship or seeking the minimum possible. Geraghty mentioned the applicant purchasing the property next door might be the best alternative. 

Upon the Chair asking if the Board is in a consensus that the variance request should be denied, Forrester moved that the Board deny the request based on the facts as presented. Morton seconded. The vote carried unanimously, 5-0.  

With the Chair clarifying to the applicant the variance request has been denied, Moore thanked everyone for their time. 


6.	DISCUSSION OF ALTERNATE MEMBER PARTICIPATION IN PROCEEDINGS

At the beginning of this meeting, it was clarified alternate members sitting as non-voting members could not participate in the public hearing or deliberation of a variance request. Chairman Spencer recalled how previous practice encouraged all Board of Adjustment members to participate in discussion and contribute any input. 

Although alternates cannot participate in discussion or deliberation, Attorney Michael pointed out, alternate members should listen attentively just in case a voting member has to step down for some reason before a decision is made. Those situations could include having to postpone a decision until a later date and a voting member unable to participate. Should no alternate member be present, the Board would then proceed with the sitting members. 


7.	OTHER BUSINESS:

a.	Chairman Spencer.  There were no items brought forward by the Chair.

b.	Board of Adjustment Members.  No items were discussed by Board members. 

c.	Town Attorney.  Nothing was brought forward by the Attorney.

d.	Planning Director.  

Tiered System.  Adding to Geraghty’s comments regarding agenda item #5, Planner Heard brought forward how the Town did a very thorough review to the development standards regarding setbacks. A tiered system was already in place at the time of said ordinance review, but what occurred as a result of the review is the tier system was bumped up and the thresholds made higher. The measurement once began at 2,500 sq. ft. as far as when the 12.5’ standard kicked in, and it now begins at 3,000 sq. ft. 

FY 2014-15 Work Plan. A draft work plan document was provided to the Planning Board members for review. Heard posed that if any member desired to have training they should let him know, which would give the opportunity to present such to the Town Council for inclusion in the upcoming fiscal budget. An orientation program for new members was also noted. Input was invited to be received during the next two weeks as to what members desired to see the Board address during the upcoming budget year. 

 
8.	ADJOURN

Hearing no further comments or questions, Chairman Spencer adjourned the meeting. VC Connery seconded.  Time was approximately 5:10 p.m.



														__________________________________________
														Matthew Spencer, Chairman


These minutes were approved _____________________, 2014.

Minutes Transcribed and Respectfully Submitted By:   Betty Moore Williams






Supporting Documentation - 5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail

Applicants’ Exhibit:
The applicants have submitted a variance application and site plan. 
Exhibit A – As-built survey of existing conditions at 5020 N. Virginia Dare Trail by surveyor Wesley Meekins, dated August 16, 2005.  The applicant has sketched the location and dimensions of the handicap ramp on this plan, as well as an existing ADA accessible walkway constructed after the original survey and the location of a hot tub on the rear porch of the residence.

Staff Exhibits:
Staff has submitted the following photographs as additional exhibits for the Board’s consideration:
Exhibit 1 – Photograph of the front of the residence, taken by Planning Director Joe Heard on January 28, 2014 from the southeast corner of the property.  This view shows the concrete walkway approved by a variance in 2009.
Exhibit 2 – Photograph of the rear of the residence, taken by Planning Director Joe Heard on January 28, 2014 from the west.  This view shows the location of the handicap accessible ramp.
Exhibit 3 – Photograph of the rear deck and handicap accessible ramp, taken by Planning Director Joe Heard on January 28, 2014 from the south.



Supporting Documentation – 4633 Tamarack Drive

Applicants’ Exhibits:
The applicants have submitted a variance application, site plan, and floor plan for the proposed addition. 
Exhibit A – As-built survey of existing conditions at 4633 Tamarack Drive prepared by surveyor Gloria Rogers, dated September 18, 2013.  The survey shows the residence’s existing setback of 11.0 feet from the southern side property line and the current minimum setback requirement of ten feet (10’).
Exhibit B – Floor plan submitted on January 20, 2014 showing the proposed layout of the ground floor addition underneath the existing residence.

Staff Exhibits:
Staff has submitted the following photographs as additional exhibits for the Board’s consideration:
Exhibit 1 – Photograph of the front of the residence at 4633 Tamarack Drive, taken by Planning Director Joe Heard on January 28, 2014.  This view shows the open are underneath the existing residence.
Exhibit 2 – Photograph displaying a portion of the front and southern side of the residence at 4633 Tamarack Drive, taken on January 28, 2014.  This view shows the area between the side of the residence and the adjoining undeveloped parcel.





